William S. Hart Union High School District

Facilities
CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION
School Name: Sierra Vista JHS Initiation Date: June 6, 2019
Project Name: Container Classroom Addition Change Order No.: 5
To: Owner's Rep.  Michael Otavka Project Number: SV1801A
From: (Contractor) AMG & Associates Contract Number: SV1801A-#3

Description of Item to be charged to Contract allowance is as follows:
Item # DESCRIPTION COR AMOUNT

01-RFI#s33 & |RFI#33 (CCD-A-003) and #70: Introduced additional railing along the new ramp layou (PCO #22). $

70 AMG is providing the railing Shop Drawings per plan and rfi responses. 2,648.80
02 - Field FD: Manufactured has delivered Phase 2 containers with missing items window screens, closet
Directi doors/ rails, incomplete electrical (PCO #31). Requested AMG proceed on T&M to not delay the $ 52,670.51

irective interiors finishes on getting the classrooms turned over to the school and occupied.

FD: Additional cost to modify (14) existing sink opening (PCO #35), bid documents do not address
. the existing materials needed to be cut out, additional tooling and labor had to be utilized to

03 - Field : : o

. ) achieve this condition. $ 1,612.50
Directive

Reason for Request: Design plans do not shown material on drawings

Additional Extended General Conditions (PCO #50)

GrowthPoint Structure failure to provide Phase 1 and Phase 2 containers per their delivery
schedule creating onsite scheduling delays, also adding additional delays containers being
04 - Extended GC |delivered to the site with either missing and/or incomplete items requested onsite contractors to $ 66,168.95
secure and complete.

Reason for Request: GrowthPoint Structures Delays & Incomplete Items

FD: Additional trucking was utilized in Phase 2 (PCO #51), due to GrowthPoint delivery of
06 - Field classroom containers behind schedule, impacted trucking sequancing for placement on phase 2
adding additional trucking to place containers onto foundations. $ 9,585.50

Directive Reason for Request: GrowthPoint Structures Delays & Incomplete Items

Additional set handralling (PCO #52)

There are no elevations provided for the new walkway behind Building D.The new layout includes
new stairs and handrails to accommodate the grade change, new seat walls around the (e) storage|
07 - RFI1 #145 building, and a reduced limit of new flat-work to the south. $ 2,257.50
Reason for Request: Work Not Shown in Bid Documents, Unforseen Condition due to Existing
Elevations/Flatwork Conditions

Total: | $ 134,943.76
A. The original (Contract Sum) was: $  3,079,000.00
B. Net change by previously approved Change Orders $ 192,429.13
C. The (Contract Sum) prior to this Change Order was: $  3,271,429.13

D. The Contract Sum) will be (increased/decreased) by this Change Order in the
amount of: $ 134,943.76

E. The new (Contract Sum) including this Change Order will be: $  3,406,372.89

Change Order No.5




F. Contract Time will be increased/decreased by:

G. Calendar Date of Project Completion as of this Change Order:

0 days

December 14, 2018

Contractor's Siggature Name (Printed) Date
vt ol Sorgio Martnez 06.06.2019
Constfliction Mana§er‘s Signa‘u‘e) Name (Printed) Date
Karla Alonzo De Leon
Architect's Signature Name (Printed) Date
Michael Otavka
District's Signature Name (Printed) Date

Change Order No.5



